the time of executing the release and that if known by him or her, would 
have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor or 
released party. 

4. Settlement Payment. In exchange for the releases set forth in this Settlement Agreement in
their favor, Fruition and RCR agree to pay a common fund of One Hundred Ninety-Five
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($195,000.00) in full and complete settlement of this matter.
Besides the triggering of the escalator clause pursuant to paragraph 4(D) of this Settlement
Agreement and Fruition/RCR’s payment of their proportional share of payroll taxes pursuant
to paragraph 4(C) of this Settlement Agreement, in no event shall Fruition/RCR be required to

[...]

includes:

i. All payments to the Aggrieved Employees and Settlement Class;

ii. Settlement Administrator. All fees and expenses of the settlement administrator
associated with the administration of the settlement, which are anticipated to be
no greater than Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents
($7,990.00). The Parties agree to the appointment of Apex Class Action as the
settlement administrator (“Settlement Administrator”) and to Class Counsel
seeking Court approval to pay up to Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety
Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,990.00).  from the Gross Settlement Amount for the
Settlement Administrator’s services. The Settlement Administrator shall be
responsible for sending all required notices in both English and Spanish,
providing written reports to Class Counsel and Defense Counsel that, among

[...]

Agreement remains in full force and effect, Plaintiff shall not have the right to 
revoke the settlement for that reason, and it shall remain binding; 

iv. Class Counsel Fees and Costs. Up to thirty-five percent (35%) of the Gross
Settlement Amount in attorneys’ fees, which is currently estimated to be Sixty-
Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($68,250.00), plus
up to Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($20,000.00) in verified costs
and expenses related to the Action as supported by declaration. In the event that
the Court reduces or does not approve Class Counsel’s requested fees and costs,
the Settlement Agreement remains in full force and effect, Plaintiff shall not

[...]

approved by the Court; and

v. PAGA Penalties. Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000.00) of the
Gross Settlement Amount has been set aside by the Parties as PAGA civil
penalties. Per Labor Code § 2699(i), seventy-five percent (75%) of such
penalties, or Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents
($3,750.00) will be payable to the Labor & Workforce Development Agency
(“LWDA Payment”), and the remaining twenty-five percent (25%), or One
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,250.00) will be
payable to the Aggrieved Employees as the “PAGA Amount.” The LWDA

Payment and PAGA Amount are collectively referred to herein as the “PAGA 
Penalties.”   

C. Payroll Tax Payments. Defendants’ share of payroll taxes shall be paid by Defendants

[...]

The Net Settlement Amount shall be available
for Participating Members. From the Net Settlement Amount, the Settlement
Administrator will calculate each Participating Member Payment based on the
following formula:

i. PAGA Amount. Each Aggrieved Employee shall receive a portion of the One
Thousand Two Hundred-Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,250.00) that has been
designated as the PAGA Amount based on their proportionate share of PAGA
Pay Periods by multiplying the PAGA Amount by a fraction, the numerator of
which is the Aggrieved Employee’s PAGA Pay Periods, and the denominator
of which is the total PAGA Pay Periods of all Aggrieved Employees.